

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL YARBOROUGH, WARDEN, PETITIONER

*v.*

MICHAEL ALVARADO

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY  
*Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DEBORAH WATSON  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
Age and experience are not relevant considerations in determining whether a juvenile is “in custody” under <i>Miranda</i> .....	10
A. The <i>Miranda</i> custody determination requires an objective examination of restrictions on freedom of movement .....	11
1. The Due Process voluntariness test and <i>Miranda</i> serve fundamentally different purposes .....	11
2. The characteristics of individual suspects are not relevant to determining whether they are “in custody” under <i>Miranda</i> .....	14
B. The Ninth Circuit’s rule would undermine <i>Miranda</i> ’s purpose of providing clear guidelines for police and courts .....	17
C. Respondent was not in custody at the time of his interview .....	25
Conclusion .....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976) .....	13
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983) .....	8, 10, 13, 14, 15, 26
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	3

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Clewis v. Texas</i> , 386 U.S. 707 (1967) .....	16
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987) .....	17
<i>Davis v. North Carolina</i> , 384 U.S. 737 (1966) .....	23
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	11, 12, 17, 23
<i>Fikes v. Alabama</i> , 352 U.S. 191 (1957) .....	16
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962) .....	12, 15, 23
<i>Gault, In re</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	12
<i>Greenwald v. Wisconsin</i> , 390 U.S. 519 (1968) .....	16
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948) .....	12
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971) .....	23
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988) .....	18
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985) .....	12
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	15, 26
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	1, 5, 8, 10, 13
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	17, 23
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....	14, 18
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979) .....	12
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) .....	23
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977) ...	10, 13, 14, 25, 28
<i>Payne v. Arkansas</i> , 356 U.S. 560 (1958) .....	16
<i>People v. Aguilera</i> , 59 Cal. Rptr. 2d 587 (1996) .....	5
<i>People v. P.</i> , 233 N.E.2d 255 (N.Y. 1967) .....	18, 27
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	26
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	12, 13
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994) .....	10, 14, 17
<i>State v. Ledbetter</i> , 818 A.2d 1 (Conn. 2003) .....	24
<i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953) .....	12
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Beraun-Panez</i> , 812 F.2d 578, modified, 830 F.2d 127 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>United States v. Chalan</i> , 812 F.2d 1302 (10th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 983 (1988) .....	22
<i>United States v. Macklin</i> , 900 F.2d 948 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 840 (1990) .....	19, 22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Madoch</i> , 149 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 812 F.2d 1355 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>United States v. Salyers</i> , 160 F.3d 1152 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 755 F.2d 382 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	26
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , No. CR-3-9-98, 1992 WL 1258524 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 19, 1992) .....	22
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993) .....	12, 17
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V .....	15
Due Process Clause .....	6, 8, 11
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) .....	6, 8, 11
Federal Juvenile Delinquency Act, 18 U.S.C. 5031	
<i>et seq.</i> .....	1
18 U.S.C. 5032 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 5033 .....	25
28 U.S.C. 2254 .....	6
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1) .....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-2-511(1) (2001) .....	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 46b-137(a) (West 1995 & Supp. 2003) .....	24
Ind. Code Ann. § 31-32-5-1 (Michie 1997) .....	25
Iowa Code § 232.11(2) (West 2000) .....	25
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-5-331 (2001) .....	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-2101(b) (2001) .....	24
N.M. Stat. Ann. (Michie 1999):	
§ 32A-2-14(C) .....	24
§ 32A-2-14(F) .....	25
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 7303-3.1(A) (West 1998) .....	24
W. Va. Code § 49-5-2-(l) (2001) .....	24

## VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
2 Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1999) .....	14
Elizabeth S. Scott, <i>The Legal Construction of Childhood, in a Century of Juvenile Justice</i> (Margaret K. Rosenheim et al., eds., 2002) .....	20
Lawrence Steinberg & Robert G. Schwartz, <i>Develop- mental Psychology Goes to Court, in Youth on Trial: A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice</i> (Thomas Grisso & Robert G. Schwartz eds., 2000) .....	19, 20
Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>The Miranda Doctrine in the Burger Court</i> , 1977 Sup. Ct. Rev. 99 .....	19
